

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of)	
)	Case No. S282314
)	
DREXEL ANDREW BRADSHAW,)	State Bar Case No.: 16-O-15558
)	
)	
State Bar No. 209584.)	
_____)	

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ELLIN DAVTYAN, No. 238608
 General Counsel
 ROBERT G. RETANA, No. 148677
 Deputy General Counsel
 BRADY R. DEWAR, No. 252776
 Assistant General Counsel
 OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
 THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
 180 Howard Street
 San Francisco, California 94105
 Telephone: (415) 538-2012
 Facsimile: (415) 538-2321
 Email: brady.dewar@calbar.ca.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner
 Chief Trial Counsel of The State Bar of California

Of Counsel
 RACHEL S. GRUNBERG, No. 197080
 DANIELLE A. LEE, No. 223675

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....5

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW8

III. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED9

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

 A. The Gosey Conservatee and Trustee Proceedings. 10

 B. Bradshaw Takes First Reverse Mortgage on Gosey’s Home. 11

 C. Juan Gonzalez and the Formation of Bay Construction..... 11

 D. The Gosey Trust’s First and Final Accounting. 14

 E. Additional Labor. 14

 F. Second Reverse Mortgage on Gosey’s Home..... 15

 G. Bradshaw’s Additional Ties to Bay Construction..... 16

 H. Gosey’s Passing and Bradshaw’s Removal as Trustee. 17

 I. The Hearing Department’s Findings. 17

 J. The Review Department’s First Opinion. 19

 K. The Supreme Court Grants Review, and Remands to the
 Review Department..... 20

 L. The Court of Appeal Affirms the Superior Court’s Finding of
 Breach of Trust and the Removal of Bradshaw as Trustee..... 21

 M. The Review Department’s Second Opinion..... 22

V. ARGUMENT.....24

 A. The Review Department Did Not Give Proper Weight to the
 Civil Court Findings..... 24

 1. The Review Department Did Not Properly Consider the Probate
 Court’s Findings, and Improperly Rejected the Probate Court’s
 Legal Conclusions 24

2. The Review Department’s Analysis on the Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Scheme to Defraud Counts Is Inconsistent With a Trustee’s Duties under the Probate Code and Rules of Professional Conduct.	27
B. The Review Department Did Not Give Proper Deference to the Hearing Department’s Factual or Credibility Findings—Which Were Corroborated by the Superior Court and Court of Appeal.	31
C. Bradshaw’s Lies Were Intentional, as They Were Motivated by Financial Gain.	35
D. Bradshaw Misappropriated Funds.....	36
E. Bradshaw Should Be Disbarred.	37
VI. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beery v. State Bar</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 802	23
<i>Bradner v. Vasquez</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 147	29
<i>Emslie v. State Bar</i> (1974) 11 Cal. 3d 210	9
<i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1135	29
<i>Ferguson v. Yaspan</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 676	28
<i>Garlow v. State Bar</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 912	32
<i>Hydrotech Systems, Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 988	27
<i>In the Matter of Aguiluz</i> (1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 32	33
<i>In the Matter of Kinney</i> (2014) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 112	25
<i>In the Matter of Priamos</i> (1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 824	37
<i>In the Matter of Schooler</i> (2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 494	39
<i>In the Matter of Wyshak</i> (1999) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 70	39
<i>In re Lais</i> (2000) 4 Cal. State Bar. Ct. Rptr. 112	25
<i>In re Rose</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 430	9
<i>Layton v. State Bar</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 889	31
<i>Lee v. State Bar</i> (1970) 2 Cal. 3d. 927	35, 36

<i>Lebbos v. State Bar</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 37	39
<i>Maltaman v. State Bar</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 924	25
<i>Matter of Bach</i> (1991) 1 Cal. State Bar. Ct. Rptr. 631	33
<i>McKnight v. State Bar</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 1025	33
<i>Montgomery Sansome LP v. Rezai</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 786	26
<i>Passante v. McWilliam</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1240	28
<i>Schneider v. State Bar</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 784	31
<i>Toll v. State Bar</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 824	32
<i>Warner v. State Bar</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 36	32
Statutes	
Business & Professions Code § 7000.6	27
Probate Code § 16002	39
§ 16004	passim
§ 16006	39
Rules	
California Rules of Court rule 9.12	31, 32
rule 9.14	9
rule 9.16(a)(1)	9
rule 9.16(a)(4)	9
rule 9.16(a)(5)	9
Rules of Professional Conduct rule 1.7	30
rule 1.8.1	28, 30
State Bar Rules of Procedure rule 5.155	31, 32
